MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

CHAP. 377

same by will, without the joinder or assent of her husband or wife; but such conveyance without the joinder or assent of the husband or wife shall not bar his or her right and interest by descent in the estate so conveyed. Real estate directly conveyed to her a wife by her husband cannot be conveyed by her without the joinder of her husband except real estate conveyed to her as security or in payment of a bona fide debt actually due to her from her husband. When payment was made for property conveyed to her from the property of her husband, or it was conveyed by him to her without a valuable consideration, it may be taken as the property of her husband to pay his debts contracted before such purchase.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 376

AN ACT Relating to Prevention of Subversive Activity.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 130, § 3-A, additional. Chapter 130 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 3-A, to read as follows:

'Subversive Activity

Sec. 3-A. Advocating or aiding in overthrow of government by force or violence forbidden; penalty. Any person who advocates, aids or takes any active part in the overthrow by force and violence of the government of the United States or the state of Maine or any political subdivision thereof is guilty of a felony and, upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison for not more than 5 years, or by a fine of not more than \$5,000, or by both such fine and imprisonment.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 377

AN ACT Relating to the Post-Audit of Maine Forestry District and Maine Port Authority.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 16, § 3, sub-§ V, amended. Subsection V of section 3 of chapter 16 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

CHAP. 379

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

'V. To perform a post-audit of all accounts and other financial records of the state normal schools and teachers' colleges, the Maine Port Authority and the Maine Forestry District The Maine Port Authority and the Maine Forestry District shall pay the expenses of their respective audits;'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 378

AN ACT Relating to Clearance Markings on Railroad and State Highway Overpasses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 20, § 7-A, additional. Chapter 20 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 7-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 7-A. Clearance markings on overpasses. The state highway commission shall mark all overpasses, on all state and state aid highways, and on all other highways for which state funds are provided by law, with the height of the clearance of such overpass and such markings shall be maintained so as to be clearly visible for a distance of 200 feet on the highway. The same requirements shall apply to highway bridges when the vertical underclearance is limited by the portal, bracing or other structural members. This section shall apply only when the vertical clearance is less than 14 feet 6 inches. The clearance indicated is to be the normal summer clearance; provided nevertheless, that such overpasses not indicated herein shall be marked by the municipalities in which the same shall be found and in accordance with the standards for marking hereinbefore set forth.'

Director's note: Reallocated to be section 8-1.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 379

AN ACT Relating to State Owned Cars.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 14, § 29, repealed and replaced. Section 29 of chapter 14 of the revised statutes, as repealed and replaced by chapter 390 of the public laws